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September 29, 2025 
 
BSE Limited     National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers   Exchange Plaza, Plot C/1, G-Block 
Dalal Street, Fort,    Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra East, 
Mumbai- 400 001    Mumbai- 400051 
 
Security code: 503100    Symbol: PHOENIXLTD 

 
Dear Sir(s), 
 
Sub: Disclosure of Voting Results of the Remote e-voting and voting at the 120th Annual 

General Meeting (‘AGM’) of The Phoenix Mills Limited 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith details regarding the voting results (remote e-voting and  
e-voting during the AGM) of the businesses transacted at the 120th Annual General Meeting of 
the Company held on Monday, September 29, 2025. 
 
We also enclose herewith the Scrutinizer’s Combined Report on remote e-voting and e-voting 
during the AGM. 
 
We would also like to inform that all items of business contained in the Notice of the 120th Annual 
General Meeting dated July 24, 2025 were transacted and approved by the Shareholders with 
requisite majority. 
 
The aforesaid voting results and Scrutinizer’s Combined Report are also being uploaded on the 
website of the Company at www.thephoenixmills.com and the MUFG Intime India Private 
Limited at https://instavote.linkintime.co.in. 
 
You are requested to take the same on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours’ faithfully, 
For The Phoenix Mills Limited   
 
 
 
_________________________ 

Bhavik Gala 
Company Secretary 
Membership No. F8671 
 
Encl: a/a 
  

http://www.thephoenixmills.com/
https://instavote.linkintime.co.in/
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Voting Results of the 120th Annual General Meeting of the Company  
(Remote e-voting and e-voting at the AGM) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Date of the Annual General Meeting  September 29, 2025 

Total number of shareholders on record date i.e. as of cut-off 
date: September 22, 2025 

88254 

No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy: 

Promoter and Promoter Group - 

Public - 

No. of Shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing: 

Promoter and Promoter Group 8 

Public 50 
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The Phoenix Mills Limited   

Resolution Required :Ordinary 
1 - To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the financial 
year ended March 31, 2025, together with the Reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon 

Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested 
in the agenda/resolution?  No 

Category 

Mode of 
Voting No. of 

shares held 

No. of 
votes 
polled 

% of Votes 
Polled on 

outstanding 
shares 

No. of 
Votes – in 

favour 

No. of 
Votes –
Against 

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

No. of 
votes 

Invalid 

 

 

 

[1] [2] [3]={[2]/[1]}*100 [4] [5] [6]={[4]/[2]}*100 [7]={[5]/[2]}*100 [8]  

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

E-Voting 

168968974 

168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Poll 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Public Institutions 

E-Voting 

174784814 

153030986 87.5539 153030986 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Poll 89240 0.0511 89240 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 153120226 87.6050 153120226 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Public Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 

13838522 

722109 5.2181 722080 29 99.9960 0.0040 0  

Poll 10 0.0001 10 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 722119 5.2182 722090 29 99.9960 0.0040 0  

Total   357592310 322811319 90.2736 322811290 29 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  
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The Phoenix Mills Limited   

Resolution Required :Ordinary 
2 - To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial 
year ended March 31, 2025, together with the Report of the Auditors thereon. 

Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested 
in the agenda/resolution?  No 

Category 

Mode of 
Voting No. of 

shares held 

No. of 
votes 
polled 

% of Votes 
Polled on 

outstanding 
shares 

No. of 
Votes – in 

favour 

No. of 
Votes –
Against 

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

No. of 
votes 

Invalid 

 

 

 

[1] [2] [3]={[2]/[1]}*100 [4] [5] [6]={[4]/[2]}*100 [7]={[5]/[2]}*100 [8]  

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

E-Voting 

168968974 

168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Poll 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Public Institutions 

E-Voting 

174784814 

153030986 87.5539 153030986 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Poll 89240 0.0511 89240 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 153120226 87.6050 153120226 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Public Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 

13838522 

722109 5.2181 722080 29 99.9960 0.0040 0  

Poll 10 0.0001 10 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 722119 5.2182 722090 29 99.9960 0.0040 0  

Total   357592310 322811319 90.2736 322811290 29 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  
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The Phoenix Mills Limited   

Resolution Required :Ordinary 
3 - To declare a final dividend of Rs. 2.50 /- per Equity Share of the face value of Rs. 2 /- each for the financial year ended 
March 31, 2025 

Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested 
in the agenda/resolution?  No 

Category 

Mode of 
Voting No. of 

shares held 

No. of 
votes 
polled 

% of Votes Polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of 
Votes – in 

favour 

No. of 
Votes –
Against 

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

No. of 
votes 

Invalid 

 

 

 

[1] [2] [3]={[2]/[1]}*100 [4] [5] [6]={[4]/[2]}*100 [7]={[5]/[2]}*100 [8]  

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

E-Voting 

168968974 

168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Poll 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Public Institutions 

E-Voting 

174784814 

153708427 87.9415 153708427 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Poll 89240 0.0511 89240 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 153797667 87.9926 153797667 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Public Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 

13838522 

722109 5.2181 722080 29 99.9960 0.0040 0  

Poll 10 0.0001 10 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 722119 5.2182 722090 29 99.9960 0.0040 0  

Total   357592310 323488760 90.4630 323488731 29 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  
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The Phoenix Mills Limited   

Resolution Required :Ordinary 
4 - To appoint a director in place of Ms. Rashmi Sen (DIN: 05206417), who retires by rotation and being eligible, 
offers herself for re-appointment. 

Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in 
the agenda/resolution?  No 

Category 

Mode of 
Voting No. of 

shares held 

No. of 
votes 
polled 

% of Votes 
Polled on 

outstanding 
shares 

No. of 
Votes – in 

favour 

No. of 
Votes –
Against 

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

No. of 
votes 

Invalid 

 

 

 

[1] [2] [3]={[2]/[1]}*100 [4] [5] [6]={[4]/[2]}*100 [7]={[5]/[2]}*100 [8]  

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

E-Voting 

168968974 

168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Poll 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Total 168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Public Institutions 

E-Voting 

174784814 

153708427 87.9415 152259009 1449418 99.0570 0.9430 3516070  

Poll 89240 0.0511 89240 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Total 153797667 87.9926 152348249 1449418 99.0576 0.9424 3516070  

Public Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 

13838522 

722109 5.2181 719722 2387 99.6694 0.3306 0  

Poll 10 0.0001 10 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Total 722119 5.2182 719732 2387 99.6694 0.3306 0  

Total   357592310 323488760 90.4630 322036955 1451805 99.5512 0.4488 3516070  

 

  



 

 

 

 

Corp. Office: Shree Laxmi Woolen Mills Estate, 2nd Floor, 
R.R. Hosiery, Off Dr. E. Moses Rd. Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011   
Tel: (022) 3001 6600 Fax : (022) 3001 6601 
CIN No. : L17100MH1905PLC000200  

Regd. Office: The Phoenix Mills Ltd., 462 Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013. Tel : (022) 2496 4307 / 8 / 9   

Fax: (022) 2493 8388  E-mail : info@thephoenixmills.com   www.thephoenixmills.com 

The Phoenix Mills Limited   

Resolution Required :Ordinary 
5 - Re-appointment and payment of remuneration to Mr. Rajesh Kulkarni (DIN: 03134336) as Whole-time Director 
(“WTD”) for a period of 5 years with effect from May 27, 2026 

Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested 
in the agenda/resolution?  No 

Category 

Mode of 
Voting No. of 

shares held 

No. of 
votes 
polled 

% of Votes 
Polled on 

outstanding 
shares 

No. of 
Votes – in 

favour 

No. of 
Votes –
Against 

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

No. of 
votes 

Invalid 

 

 

 

[1] [2] [3]={[2]/[1]}*100 [4] [5] [6]={[4]/[2]}*100 [7]={[5]/[2]}*100 [8]  

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

E-Voting 

168968974 

168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Poll 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Public Institutions 

E-Voting 

174784814 

153708427 87.9415 149640483 4067944 97.3535 2.6465 3516070  

Poll 89240 0.0511 89240 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 153797667 87.9926 149729723 4067944 97.3550 2.6450 3516070  

Public Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 

13838522 

722109 5.2181 719722 2387 99.6694 0.3306 0  

Poll 10 0.0001 10 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 722119 5.2182 719732 2387 99.6694 0.3306 0  

Total   357592310 323488760 90.4630 319418429 4070331 98.7417 1.2583 3516070  
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The Phoenix Mills Limited   

Resolution Required :Ordinary 
6 - Appointment of Rathi & Associates, Company Secretaries [Firm Registration No: P1988MH011900], a peer 
reviewed firm, as Secretarial Auditors 

Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested 
in the agenda/resolution?  No 

Category 

Mode of 
Voting No. of 

shares held 

No. of 
votes 
polled 

% of Votes 
Polled on 

outstanding 
shares 

No. of 
Votes – in 

favour 

No. of 
Votes –
Against 

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

No. of 
votes 

Invalid 

 

 

 

[1] [2] [3]={[2]/[1]}*100 [4] [5] [6]={[4]/[2]}*100 [7]={[5]/[2]}*100 [8]  

Promoter and 
Promoter Group 

E-Voting 

168968974 

168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Poll 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 168968974 100.0000 168968974 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Public Institutions 

E-Voting 

174784814 

153706453 87.9404 153706453 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Poll 89240 0.0511 89240 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 153795693 87.9915 153795693 0 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  

Public Non 
Institutions 

E-Voting 

13838522 

722109 5.2181 722072 37 99.9949 0.0051 0  

Poll 10 0.0001 10 0 100.0000 0.0000 0  

Postal 
Ballot 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0 

 

Total 722119 5.2182 722082 37 99.9949 0.0051 0  

Total   357592310 323486786 90.4625 323486749 37 100.0000 0.0000 3516070  
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